
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 5 July 2016

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 13 July 2016
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Karen Calder
Lee Chapman
Simon Jones
David Minnery
Cecilia Motley
Malcolm Price
Stuart West
Michael Wood

Peter Adams
Nicholas Bardsley
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Nic Laurens
Robert Macey
Robert Tindall

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements:

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;
• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;
• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is 

being recorded;
• The camera will not record or show images of thos
[...]
es 55 - 86)



Lead Member – Councillor Cecilia Motley - Portfolio Holder for Rural Services and 
Communities

Report of the Director of Commissioning

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

10 Opening Hours Across Customer Service Points (Pages 87 - 104)

Lead Member – Councillor Michael Wood – Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support

Report of the Director of Public Health

Contact: Rod Thomson Tel: 01743 252003

11 Proposed New Highway Safety Inspection Manual for Shropshire 2016-2020 (Pages 
105 - 182)

Lead Member – Councillor Simon Jones – Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Transportation

Report of the Director of Commissioning

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

12 Proposed Kinnerley Conservation Area Designation (Pages 183 - 204)

Lead Member – Councillor Mal Price – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory 
Services and Environment

Report of the Director of Commissioning

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

13 Transfer of Emstrey Crematorium Contract 

Lead Member – Councillor Karen Calder – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing

Report of the Director of Commissioning TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

14 Improved Swimming Facilities for Shrewsbury (Pages 205 - 208)

Lead Member – Councillor Stuart West – Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture

Report of the Director of Commissioning TO FOLLOW

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

15 Connecting Shropshire - Broadband Strategy (Pages 209 - 220)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Portfolio Holder for Business and Economy



Report of the Director of Commissioning

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

16 Day Services for Adults with Learning Disabilities - Award of Contract for Innage 
Lane, Oak Farm and The Meres including Ellesmere Library and Customer Services 
Reprovision (Pages 221 - 296)

Lead Member – Councillor Lee Chapman – Portfolio Holder for Adults

Report of the Head of Social Care, Efficiency and Improvement

Contact: Ruth Houghton Tel: 01743 253093

17 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To resolve that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items.

18 Confidential Minutes 

To approve as a correct record and sign the confidential Minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 8 June 2016.  TO FOLLOW





Committee and Date

Cabinet

13 July 2016

DRAFT SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2016/17 TO 
2018/19

Responsible Officer Clive Wright, Chief Executive
e-mail: clive.wright@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258675

Summary
The report presents Cabinet with the draft Corporate Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19. 
The draft plan has been developed with the learning from the first phase of the Big 
Conversation and the requirements set out in the Financial Strategy. The 
Corporate Plan sets out how the Council will deliver the Financial Strategy, and 
also links to the other key strategies of the Council.

Recommendations
A. That Cabinet review and agree the draft Corporate Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19
B. That the medium term outcomes and objectives in the Corporate Plan will be 

reviewed in October 2016 and then reviewed each year as part of the 
Council’s Corporate Planning Cycle alongside the refresh of the Financial 
Strategy.

C. That the Strategic Action Plans which are in formulation will be available in 
October 2016.

Report

Opportunity Risk Assessment

The Corporate Plan is an essential component of the Council’s Strategic Planning, 
Governance Assurance Framework and the Opportunity Risk Management 
Strategy.  The plans need to link up, and together support and provide direction 
for the Council to achieve its objectives, including delivering a balanced budget. 
Failure to do so and fully implement the changes required will put the Corporate 
Plan at risk.



Regular performance reporting against delivery of the Council’s 
[...]
proximately £45m by 2021/22. This 
underlying core funding gap of £45m per year will need to be solved by the 
creation of a balanced Sustainable Business Model over the medium term, and 
once we have clarity of the current funding uncertainties described earlier. The 
short term plan is to close, as far as possible, the funding gaps of £13.7m in 
2017/18 and £20.2m in 2018/19 by the use of one-off initiatives (to replace 
delivery of some Red RAG Rated savings as reported to Cabinet on 27 January 
2016) understanding their impact on the delivery of the sustainable Business 
Model and longer term savings proposals.  The report begins to identify options 
to close this gap on a one-off basis, but it is recognised that this work is not yet 
complete, nor does this represent a long, or even medium term, solution.  To 
achieve a balanced budget without further Red Savings proposals being 
implemented would require the identification of almost £34m of one-off proposals 
over these two financial years which will not reduce the size of the core funding 
gap in future years (still requiring £28.7m of base budget savings by 2019/20). 
Progress is due to be reported back to Cabinet in September 2016.

As previously reported, a budget setting task group has been established by 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee to consider the proposals 
identified to allow a balanced budget to be set in 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

Two reports relating to the Council’s ICT development have been approved by 
Cabinet this year (Social Care System Replacement 27 April 2016 and ICT 
Digital Transformation Programme 11 May 2016). The summary financial 
implications of these two developments as currently estimated are set out in 
Section 9.6. A final business case is currently being produced from which the 
financial implications will be taken to Full Council for approval. 

The Financial Strategy should be considered alongside the development of the 
Corporate Plan which is due to be approved by Cabinet on 13 July 2016. Future 
iterations of the Financial Strategy will be built around the Corporate Plan 
framework. Proposals developed within this framework will identify performance 
proposals formulated alongside financial targets within the following high level 
outcomes:

 Healthy People
 Resilient Communities
 Prosperous Economy
 Operation of the Council



Cabinet 13 July 2016; FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 – 2018/19 

Please contact James Walton on 01743 255011 3

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that members:

A. Agree and recommend to Council further ongoing savings of £9.263m, 
deliverable by 2017/18 and £9.985m (a further £0.722m) deliverable by 
2018/19 as set out in Table 5 and described in Appendix 2. 

B. Note the revision of the Council’s Growth Model and the allocation of 
ongoing savings and efficiencies has resulted in a core funding gap in 
2017/18 and 2018/19 of £13.690m and £20.211m respectively.

C. Note that further work is being progressed to deliver a Sustainable 
Business Model for the Council to close the Core Funding Gap and deliver 
a financially self-sufficient Council in the medium to long term.

D. Note the work being undertaken to attempt to reduce or close the reported 
Core Funding Gap in the short term in 2017/18 and 2018/19 by the use of 
one-off initiatives (to replace delivery of some Red RAG Rated savings as 
reported to Cabinet on 27 January 2016). Cabinet note that to achieve a 
balanced budget without further Red Savings proposals being 
implemented would require the identification of almost £34m of one-off 
proposals over these two financial years which will not reduce the size of 
the core funding gap in future years (still requiring £28.7m of base budget 
savings by 2019/20). 

E. Approve and recommend to Council the Efficiency Plan as described in 
Section 9 and detailed in Appendix 5 including the proposals around the 
use of the new flexibilities on the use of Capital Receipts.

F. Consider the latest Adul
[...]
 the national 
equality aims. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet agrees to the publication of Shropshire Council’s Equality Objectives 
Action Plan for 2016 to 2020, in line with the Public Sector Equality Duty. 

2.2 Cabinet notes the progress made in this policy arena and the necessary and 
optimum linkages to be made between this document, the Corporate Plan 
2016 to 2017, and associated corporate and partnership documentation, as 
part of good practice approaches towards meeting the needs of the diverse 
communities served by the Council and partners.

2.3 Cabinet agrees to receive a progress report on equality developments at 
local, regional and national level at a timely future date, at which point further 
recommendations may be tabled.

REPORT

3.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management

3.1.1 The Equality Act 2010 legislation states that a listed authority must comply 
with both a general equality duty and with specific duties, as set out in the Act 
and described as the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED).

3.1.2 To demonstrate full compliance with the general duty, we are required to 
publish annual information about our workforce diversity and service user 
diversity. In order to demonstrate full compliance with the specific duties, we 
are required to publish one or more equality objectives which we think we 
should achieve. The frequency for these is a minimum of every four years.

3.1.3 The regulations also specify that a listed authority must publish its equality 
information and equality objectives in a manner which is accessible to the 
public and may publish this information within another published document. 
Diversity reports are therefore on the Council website, along with the equality 
objectives action plan 2012/2016 and the stocktake report published in 2015.

3.1.4 If the Council did not publish an action plan for the period 2016/2020, it would 
not be in a position to readily demonstrate compliance with the PSED.  
[...]
g times and staff 
resources for each of our larger sites which may in turn make local investment in 
their running costs more attractive and at a level that is more appropriate to actual 
customer demand. This will only be done in consultation with our customers and 
with the clear objective of continuing a face to face service for those customers 
who need it.

2:     Recommendations:

Members are requested to:

 A     Grant approval for a review of both the opening times and staffed hours input to 
larger Customer Service Points on a site by site basis with appropriate public and 
stakeholder consultation. The outcomes of consultation are to be brought back 
before Cabinet for further consideration.     

 B     Cabinet is recommended to give delegated authority to the Director of Public 
Health, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Support, with 
input from the Director of Commissioning to make any further decisions on service 
delivery.

3:     Background: Customer Services Face to Face provision

3.1   Customer Services operates public access points across Shropshire. Of the 9 
smaller rural sites with very low customer numbers, all but 2 make use of library 
buildings the management of which is being transferred to other providers, namely 
Town Councils and community sector providers. New operators are following a 
self-serve and assisted self-serve model for customer services functions using 
public freephones and computers through which customers can do business with 
us. Customer Services continue to provide technical support for our new providers 
which enables them in turn to provide the service without direct input from 
Shropshire Council staff. 

3.2   There are also six larger customer service points, or community hubs, where we 
see the vast majority of our customers. Of these larger hubs, Oswestry, Bridgnorth 
and Ludlow are currently co-located with the town libraries. Self-service facilities 
are not yet in place at all of 
[...]
eferred Bidder.  

2. The award of the management of services at the Meres in Ellesmere to 
include the library and Customer Services contract from the beginning 
of October 2016, or such other date as may be required to conclude all 
contractual issues, for an initial period of up to 5 years to the Preferred 
Bidder.  

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Social Care:  Improvement and 
Efficiency in consultation with the Local Commissioning Manager, to 
conclude final contractual negotiations with the Preferred Bidder and if 
these negotiations achieve an acceptable final position to award the 
two contracts and complete all necessary formalities following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services, the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure and Culture and the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
and Support.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

Staff and Service User Consultation 

Whilst the transfer of services has been managed seamlessly in previous  
service transfers it is always critically important that we establish excellent 
and on-going communication with all  users of the service  and  their families 
as well as with staff to ensure they are kept fully informed and involved in the 
process of transfer.  

Innage Lane and Oak Farm

A series of consultation events were held during the summer of 2015 with the 
service users, families and carers in Bridgnorth which following a request 
made by  service users included a session with them alone supported by the 
advocacy organisation Taking Part.

These were not always positive as they included a proposal to relocate the 
service from Innage Lane to an alternative shared site.

However there were minimal comments regarding the appointment of a new 
care provider, with those that were received, being concerned regarding 
continuity of staffing and support.  Families were reassured that staffing 
support would remain the same as all staff employed by the council would 
transfer to th
[...]
uality Objectives Action Plan 2016-2020
	9 Appendix A Shropshire Council Equality Objectives Action Plan 2016 to 2020
	9 Appendix B ESIIA for Shropshire Council equality objectives action plan 2016 to 2020

	10 Opening Hours Across Customer Service Points
	10 Appendix 1 ESIIA hours reduction

	11 Proposed New Highway Safety Inspection Manual for Shropshire 2016-2020
	11 Appendix 1 Highway Safety Inspection Manual October 2016
	11 Appendix 2 List of changes amendments from the previously approved 2007 version
	11 Appendix 3 Highway Safety Inspection Manual ESIIA

	12 Proposed Kinnerley Conservation Area Designation
	14 Improved Swimming Facilities for Shrewsbury
	15 Connecting Shropshire - Broadband Strategy
	15 Appendix 1 - Local Broadband Plan Shropshire 2016-2020

	16 Day Services for Adults with Learning Disabilities - Award of Contract for Innage Lane, Oak Farm and The Meres including Ellesmere Library and Customer Services Reprovision
	16 Appendix A INNAGE LANE CONSULTATION   OUR FUTURE - 18th January 2016
	16 Appendix B EIISA Oak Farm June 16
	16 Appendix C ESIIA Meres June 16
	16 Appendix D ESIIA-Ellesmere-Library
	16 Appendix E - ESIIA Ellesmere - Customer Service Point






Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
12.30  - 2.17 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, 
David Minnery, Cecilia Motley, Malcolm Price, Stuart West and Michael Wood

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Jones.

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

3 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 June 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader.

4 Public Questions 

Mr D Tomlinson had submitted a question relating to the timing of the publication of the 
report on Swimming Facilities and asking whether it should go back to the Scrutiny 
Committee in light to revisions to it.  Mr Stephen Gillian asked a follow up question on his 
behalf regarding the depth requirements of the scuba diving and canoe clubs which he 
understood would not be met if the pool was located at Sundorne.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure and Culture undertook to provide a response after the meeting.

Mr R Green had submitted a question asking whether any discussions had taken place 
with regard to any potential sale of the Quarry Pool Site.  

Mr D Butler had submitted a question relating to the impact on club activities of any 
reduction of three pools to two, particularly clubs involving canoeing and sub-aqua.  In 
asking a follow up question he referred to the detailed pool programme at appendix 2 of 
the report which which made no reference to a canoe club or canoe programme.  The 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

Director of Commissioning said that in moving forward, discussions would be held with 
existing users to ensure that all needs were accommodated.  

Mr S Gillian had submitted a question asking when the Economic Impact Tool model be 
made available to those who were preparing alternative Business Case proposals for a 
community managed town centre based pool facility.  He asked a supplementary question 
about appendix 1 and appendix 3 of the report which he said appeared to be superficial 
and biased.  In responding, the Director of Commissioning reported that Strategic Leisure 
had been commissioned by Shropshire Council to carry out this work.  He explained that 
they were Leisure Specialists, used by Sport England and the Amateur Swimming 
Association and their role had been to look into feasibility but not to make 
recommendations.  Sport England, the Amateur Swimming Association and the County 
Sport Partnership, Energize had all been involved in auditing the process.

Mr D Eagle had submitted a question asking about assumptions made in the report 
around journeys made to the Quarry Pool.  

Mr B Wills had submitted a question asking: how Shropshire Council was promoting 
swimming participation by recommending a smaller swimming facility out of town; about 
satisfying future demand as well as the current demand for clubs, diving boards and 
flumes; and about demand from sixth form and university students, disability groups, the 
young and older people.

Written responses were tabled at the meeting to all of the above questions and a copy of 
the full questions and responses are attached to the formal record of the meeting.

It was agreed that the Improved Swimming Facilities for Shrewsbury report be taken as 
the next agenda item.  

5 Improved Swimming Facilities for Shrewsbury 

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture presented a report by the Director of 
Commissioning – copy attached to the signed minutes – setting out proposals for 
improved swimming facilities for Shrewsbury.  Amendments were proposed to the 
recommendations by the Cabinet Member for Adults which he hoped would provide 
reassurance to any parties who wished to work up an alternative proposal to retain the 
Quarry Swimming Pool.  The amendments were to recommendation A, to include after the 
words in principle : ‘that in the absence of alternative proposals developed to retain 
swimming provision on the existing site in recommendation (ii)’  and to recommendation B 
so that it started with  ‘That Cabinet would welcome all parties who wish to do so’.  The 
Leader endorsed these amendments and added an amendment that Recommendation A 
start ‘That Cabinet is minded to’ 

A number of Members addressed the Cabinet in support of the retention of the location of 
the Quarry Swimming Pool or a deferral of the decision until case for the Quarry Pool was 
properly proven.  Assurances were requested that officers would fully co-operate with the 
group trying to find a solution.    

The Portfolio Holder Leisure and Culture said Cabinet understood the need to allow time 
for other options to be developed and supported the amendments to the 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

recommendations.  Nothing would proceed until 12 months had expired and all data would 
be provided to all parties. 

RESOLVED:

i) That Cabinet is minded to confirm and approve in principle that in the absence of 
alternative proposals developed to retain swimming provision on the existing site in 
recommendation (ii),  that the preferred location for the replacement of existing 
swimming provision (with new swimming provision) is the Shrewsbury Sports 
Village based upon the options appraisal evidenced within this report.

ii) That Cabinet would welcome all parties who wish to do so, including the 
Shrewsbury BID, Quarry Swimming and Fitness Forum and Shrewsbury Town 
Council are to be given an opportunity for up to 12 months to develop alternative 
proposals to retain swimming provision on the existing site. Any alternatives will 
need to meet the Council’s key objectives referenced within the evaluation criteria 
described within this report, including for the pool to be affordable and to support 
participation in the future. 

iii) That a further report is brought back to Cabinet on the proposed next steps and the 
detail including the timetable, process and terms of reference in relation to 
recommendation (ii).

6 Matters referred from Scrutiny/Council 

There were no matters referred from Scrutiny or Council.

7 Draft Shropshire Council Corporate Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19 

The Leader presented the Corporate Plan 2016 – 2017 and congratulated officers on the 
work involved in developing it.  He confirmed that it would be presented to Full Council for 
approval.  

RESOLVED:

i) That the draft Corporate Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19 be reviewed and agreed;
ii)That the medium term outcomes and objectives in the Corporate Plan be reviewed 

in October 2016 and then reviewed each year as part of the Council’s 
Corporate Planning Cycle alongside the refresh of the Financial Strategy; and

iii) That the Strategic Action Plans, which are in formulation, be available in 
October 2016.

8 Scrutiny Reports - Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group - Interim Report 

The Chair of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee presented the Interim 
Report of the Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group on behalf of the Group.  A copy is 
attached to the signed minutes.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

RESOLVED:

That the emerging findings from the work of the Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group 
be taken into account in preparation for the further report of the Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee.

9 Financial Strategy 2017/18 and 2019/20 

The Leader presented the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance and 
provided an update on the Council’s proposals to manage its financial position for 2017/18 
and beyond.  He reported that there was still considerable uncertainty in Local 
Government Finance but the Chief Executive and the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance now sat on a Government Panel regarding the funding of elderly care.  It was 
hoped that the work of the Panel would result in a fairer funding formula but In the 
meantime there were severe financial problems to address and work was underway to try 
to bridge the gap and avoid making red savings.  

In responding to questions and comments about services being transferred to Parish and 
Town Councils, the Leader said that the Council had listened and understood that 
September 2016 would be too soon for submission of final proposals. Some funds had 
now been identified to provide an extra 12 months to help Parish and Town Councils to 
meet the challenge, and outline ideas only were now required by September 2016. 
Shropshire Council would help as much as it could with the development of proposals.   

RESOLVED:

i) That further ongoing savings of £9.263m, deliverable by 2017/18 and £9.985m (a 
further £0.722m) deliverable by 2018/19, as set out in Table 5 and described in 
Appendix 2, be agreed and recommended to Council. 

ii) That the revision of the Council’s Growth Model and the allocation of ongoing 
savings and efficiencies that has resulted in a core funding gap in 2017/18 and 
2018/19 of £13.690m and £20.211m respectively, be noted.

iii) That it be noted that further work is being progressed to deliver a Sustainable 
Business Model for the Council to close the Core Funding Gap and deliver a 
financially self-sufficient Council in the medium to long term.

iv) That the work being undertaken to attempt to reduce or close the reported Core 
Funding Gap in the short term in 2017/18 and 2018/19 by the use of one-off 
initiatives (to replace delivery of some Red RAG Rated savings as reported to 
Cabinet on 27 January 2016) be noted. Cabinet note that to achieve a balanced 
budget without further Red Savings proposals being implemented would require the 
identification of almost £34m of one-off proposals over these two financial years 
which will not reduce the size of the core funding gap in future years (still requiring 
£28.7m of base budget savings by 2019/20). 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 5

v) That the Efficiency Plan be approved and recommended to Council as described in 
Section 9 and detailed in Appendix 5 including the proposals around the use of the 
new flexibilities on the use of Capital Receipts.

vi) That the latest Adults Growth projections be considered as set out in Section 5 and 
the creation of a £2.5m contingency Budget for 2016/17 only, be approved as 
identified in section 4.3.

vii) That the initial projections produced to identify the Core Funding Gap in 2019/20, 
as set out in Table 5, be noted. 

 

10 Shropshire Council Equality Objectives Action Plan 2016-2020 

The Portfolio Holder for Rural Services and Communities presented a report of the 
Director of Commissioning – copy attached to the signed minutes – outlining The Equality 
Objectives Action Plan 2016/2020.  This was a timely review of the Council’s duties and 
she reported that she had asked Councillor Gwylim Butler to take on the role of Equality 
Champion for the Council.  

RESOLVED:
i) That the publication of Shropshire Council’s Equality Objectives Action 

Plan for 2016 to 2020, in line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, be 
agreed. 

ii) That the progress made in this policy arena be noted and the necessary 
and optimum linkages to be made between this document, the Corporate 
Plan 2016 to 2017, and associated corporate and partnership 
documentation, as part of good practice approaches towards meeting the 
needs of the diverse communities served by the Council and partners.

iii) That a progress report on equality developments at local, regional and 
national level be received at a timely future date, at which point further 
recommendations may be tabled.

11 Opening Hours Across Customer Service Points 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report of the Head of Human 
Resources and Development. He explained that the changes would match business hours 
to a new level of demand for face to face transactions.   

RESOLVED:

i) That approval be granted for a review of both the opening times and staffed hours 
input to larger Customer Service Points on a site by site basis with appropriate 
public and stakeholder consultation. The outcomes of consultation to be brought 
back to Cabinet for further consideration.     

ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Public Health, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support, with input from the Director of 
Commissioning to make any further decisions on service delivery.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 6

12 Proposed New Highway Safety Inspection Manual for Shropshire 2016-2020 

Councillor Peter Adams, Deputy Portfolio Holder for Highways, presented a report of the 
Director of Commissioning – a copy is attached to the signed minutes – outlining the new 
Highway Inspection Manual for Shropshire.  

RESOLVED:

i) That the content of the report and the Highway Safety Inspection Manual be 
approved for adoption.

ii) That the ongoing transition of Highways to an asset management approach, 
in line with the Department for Transport guidance be noted.

iii) That it be noted that Shropshire Highways was assessed as a Level 2 
Highways Authority by the Department for Transport, and aspects of its 
assessment were nationally recognised at a national seminar on highways 
improvements. 

iv) That Highways intent to become a Level 3 Highways Authority by 2018 be 
noted.

13 Proposed Kinnerley Conservation Area Designation 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment, 
presented a report of the Director of Commissioning – copy attached to the signed 
minutes – seeking approval to designate Kinnerley Conservation Area.  He confirmed that 
the Local Member was in agreement with the proposal.  

RESOLVED:

THAT THE PROPOSED KINNERLEY CONSERVATION AREA BE APPROVED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AREA BOUNDARY IDENTIFIED IN APPENDIX 1 TO THE 
REPORT.  

14 Connecting Shropshire - Broadband Strategy 

The Portfolio Holder for Business and Economy presented a report of the Director of 
Commissioning – copy attached to the signed minutes – setting out the Council’s updated 
strategy for broadband and the approach for improving broadband speeds across the 
Shropshire Council area to 2020.

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 7

i)That the revised Local Broadband Plan Shropshire for 2016-2020 be adopted.

ii) That the Local Broadband Plan be hosted on the Connecting Shropshire 
website as a public document at the earliest opportunity.

15 Day Services for Adults with Learning Disabilities - Award of Contract for 
Innage Lane, Oak Farm and The Meres including Ellesmere Library and 
Customer Services Reprovision 

The Portfolio Holder for Adults presented a report on behalf of the Head of Social Care, 
Efficiency and Improvement – copy attached to the signed minutes.  He commended the 
proposals for the contract award to Bethphage.  Proposals for the Meres Day Centre 
would help ensure the continuity of the valued neighbourhood support to both the day 
service and the Library.   

RESOLVED:

i) That the award of the management of services be approved at Innage Lane and 
Oak Farm contract from the beginning of October 2016, or such other date as may 
be required to conclude all contractual issues, for an initial period of up to 7 years to 
the Preferred Bidder.  

ii) That the award of the management of services be approved at the Meres in 
Ellesmere to include the library and Customer Services contract from the beginning 
of October 2016, or such other date as may be required to conclude all contractual 
issues, for an initial period of up to 5 years to the Preferred Bidder.  

iii) That the Head of Social Care:  Improvement and Efficiency be delegated authority 
in consultation with the Local Commissioning Manager, to conclude final 
contractual negotiations with the Preferred Bidder and if these negotiations achieve 
an acceptable final position to award the two contracts and complete all necessary 
formalities following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Adults, the Portfolio 
Holder for Leisure and Culture and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support.

16 Transfer of Emstrey Crematorium Contract 

The Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing outlined a report of the Director of 
Commissioning – copy attached to the signed minutes – asking Cabinet to agree to the 
Novation of the Contract to Dignity Funerals No. 3 Limited to reflect various transfers as 
set out in the report.  The Director of Commissioning explained that there had been some 
changes since the report was published.  Cabinet needed to be advised of these and as 
this information was Exempt, it was necessary to exclude the press and public whilst it 
was considered.

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 8

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and 
press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items.

Cabinet noted the exempt information presented by the Director of Place and Enterprise 
as detailed in the confidential minutes.

RESOLVED:
I)    THAT THE NOVATION OF THE CONTRACT BE APPROVED FROM CO-OP 
FUNERALCARE TO DIGNITY FUNERALS NO. 3 LIMITED (A SUBSIDIARY OF 
DIGNITY PLC), VIA NEWCO (CREMATORIA) 2 LIMITED AS DESCRIBED ABOVE, 
WITH AN INDEMNITY FROM THE PARENT COMPANY, DIGNITY FUNERAL LIMITED.
II)   THAT DELEGATED AUTHORITY BE GRANTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 
AND ENTERPRISE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
HEALTH & WELLBEING, TO COMPLETE ALL THE NECESSARY PAPERWORK TO 
COMPLETE THE TRANSFER.

17 Confidential Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 June 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


